## ORDINANCE NO. 1394

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KALAMA, WASHINGTON ESTABLISHING A GENERAL FUND CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND FOR THE PURPOSING OF MAINTAINING AND PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO ALL CITY FACILITIES FUNDED FROM GENERAL FUND REVENUES

**WHEREAS**, at the regular City Council meeting held on February 7, 2018 the City Council voted to establish a General Fund Capital Facilities Fund with the purpose of maintaining and providing for improvements to the City's facilities including the Police Department, City Hall, Community Building and Library and directs staff to work on the best funding options to be implemented.

**NOW THEREFORE** the City Council of the City of Kalama do ordain:

**Section 1.** Fund No. 315 General Fund Capital Facilities Fund is established for receipt of revenues established and restricted for the sole purpose of funding purchases, maintenance, improvements, and debt services related to any city facilities funded from general fund revenues.

**Section 2.** Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining parts of this ordinance.

**Section 3.** This ordinance shall become effective five days after passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Kalama at a regular meeting held on the 21st day of March, 2018

Attest:	Mayor Mike Reuter
	Passed:
Coni McMaster, Clerk/Treasurer	Published:
Approved as to form:	Effective:
City Attorney	